
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 10 January 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th December, 2017 
(Cab.10.01.2018/3)  (Pages 5 - 8)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.10.01.2018/4)  

5.  Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - 
Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.10.01.2018/5)  
(Pages 9 - 10)

Petitions

6.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.10.01.2018/6)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Leader

7.  Yorkshire Devolution - Community Poll - Results (Cab.10.01.2018/7)  (Pages 11 - 
12)

Core Services Spokesperson

8.  Calculation Of Council Tax Base 2018/19 (Cab.10.01.2018/8)  (Pages 13 - 20)

9.  2018/19 Business Rates - Calculation Of The Authority's Local Share 
(Cab.10.01.2018/9)  (Pages 21 - 28)

10.  Housing Revenue Account - Draft Budget 2018/19 and Housing Capital 
Investment Programme 2018-2023 (Cab.10.01.2018/10)  (Pages 29 - 46)

11.  Strategic Risk Register - Full Review (Cab.10.01.2018/11)  (Pages 47 - 66)

12.  Community Asset Transfer; The Pavilion, Brierley Park, Brierley Grant Of A 25 
Year Lease By The Council As Trustee Of The Miners Welfare Recreation 
Ground, Brierley, To Brierley Playmates (Cab.10.01.2018/12)  (Pages 67 - 74)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018

Public Document Pack



Communities Spokesperson and Place Spokesperson

13.  Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab.10.01.2018/13)  (Pages 75 - 82)

Place Spokesperson

14.  Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2018 - 2020 (Cab.10.01.2018/14)  
(Pages 83 - 142)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

15.  Barnsley Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2017/18 (Cab.10.01.2018/15)  
(Pages 143 - 190)

16.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Place Spokesperson

17.  Barnsley Property Investment Fund 2 - Schemes Approval (Cab.10.01.2018/17)  
(Pages 191 - 252)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance



Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 2 January 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 13 December 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Pourali and 
Saunders and Sheard
 

141. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Roya Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 147 in her capacity 
as a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

142. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 29th 
November, 2017 had been called in.

143. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th November, 2017 
(Cab.13.12.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

144. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.12.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 1st and 8th December, 2017 were noted.

145. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.12.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Communities Spokesperson

146. Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (Cab.13.12.2017/6) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the implementation of the addendum referring 
to Houses in Multiple Occupation to the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
2017 – 2020 as set out in the report now submitted.

Page 5

Cab.10.01.2018/3



2

Place Spokesperson

147. Homes and Communities Agency Empty Homes Programme 2018/21 
(Cab.13.12.2017/7) 

The Place Spokesperson explained that there was a discrepancy in the financial data 
presented within the body of the report and Appendix A to the report. He confirmed 
that Appendix A provided the correct financial information.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be granted for the acceptance of empty homes grant funding of 
£995,000 from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), as detailed in the 
report submitted;

(ii) that the Executive Director, Core Services be authorised to enter into contract 
with the Homes and Communities Agency for the delivery of a new HCA 
Empty Homes Programme covering the period 2018/21; and

(iii) that the Council’s capital programme be amended to include the HCA Empty 
Homes Programme 2018/21 with a total value, including match-funding, of 
£3.591 million.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

148. Social Worker Caseloads in Children's Social Care and Safeguarding Services 
(Cab.13.12.2017/8) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the funding and recruitment of 14 FTE 
additional social workers with a view to reducing caseloads in Children’s Social Care 
front line social work teams; assessment; child protection; disability; children in care 
and care leavers (excluding adoption and fostering teams) from an average of 21.7 
cases per social worker to an average of 18 cases per social worker, as set out in 
paragraphs 4.3 and 4.3.1 of the report now submitted.

149. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

150 Paragraph 3

Page 6



3

Core Services Spokesperson

150. Building Schools for the Future - Refinancing Proposal & Change in Law 
(Cab.13.12.2017/10) 

The Core Services Spokesperson noted that the report stated that written 
confirmation from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) had not yet been received 
regarding the refinancing proposal. However, he informed the meeting that the EFA 
did not typically provide written confirmation of such agreements and therefore it was 
not intended to await such confirmation before implementing the proposals set out in 
the report.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the terms for refinancing the Phase 1 PFI Project Agreement in respect of 
the Building Schools for the Future Programme, 
[...]
he outcome of the Yorkshire Devolution Community Poll, 
voting for which closed at noon on 20th December, 2017.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to note the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 On 9th November, 2017, the Council agreed to hold a Community Poll to test the 
opinion of the public of Barnsley as to the approach which the Council should take 
towards Devolution.

3.2 The question asked in the poll was:

“I would prefer Barnsley MBC to pursue a Devolution proposal with:-

(a) wider Yorkshire 

(b) Sheffield City Region.”

4. RESULTS

4.1 The results of the Poll were announced on 21st December, 2017 and were as 
follows:

RESULT No of votes % of valid vote
Wider Yorkshire 34,015 84.9%
Sheffield City Region 6,064 15.1%

40,280 votes were received from 179,618 eligible voters (turnout: 22.4%). 201 votes 
were deemed to be invalid.

Contact Officer: A.C Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services (Tel 773001)
 

Page 11

Cab.10.01.2018/7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet:  10th January 2018 Report of the Executive Director of Core Services 

Calculation Of Council Tax Base 2018/19

1. Purpose of Report

1.1   This report sets out the criteria to be taken into account in setting the 2018/19 
Council Tax Base.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that: -

 The calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2018/19 be approved;
 The Council Tax Base for the year 2018/19 shall be 62,907.10. This figure 

has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;

 Calculated in accordance with the above regulations the Council Tax Base 
for the year 2018/19 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table 
below;

  Parish Area (by Area Code)
Band D 

equivalent 
chargeable 
properties

95% of Band 
D equivalent 

chargeable 
properties

Penistone 4,391.40 4,171.83
Billingley 98.50 93.57
Great Houghton 669.50 636.02
Little Houghton 187.70 178.32
Shafton 956.60 908.77
High Hoyland 69.70 66.22
Hunshelf 164.10 155.89
Langsett 110.00 104.50
Cawthorne 615.70 584.92
Dunford 250.90 238.36
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 296.30 281.48
Thurgoland 757.00 719.15
Tankersley 628.50 597.07
Wortley 315.80 300.01
Oxspring 464.10 440.90
Silkstone 1,209.90 1,149.40
Stainborough 165.50 157.23
Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 54,866.80 52,123.46
Total 66,218.00 62,907.10

 The above position will change if the Council implements the Empty 
Premises concession as outlined at para 5.4. This will be subject to a 
further report into Cabinet.

Page 13

Cab.10.01.2018/8



2

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Authority to calculate its 
Council Tax Base, before 31 January each year, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

3.2 The Valuation List dated 1 April 1993 shows domestic properties within the 
Borough subject to Council Tax and places each of them into a valuation band 
between A to H dependent upon a valuation as at an antecedent date of 1 April 
1991.

3.3 The Council Tax Base is expressed in terms of band D equivalent properties and 
represents the estimated full year number of chargeable dwellings in the area after 
allowing for disabled persons relief, discounts and other statutory adjustments.

4. Consideration of Alternative Approaches

4.1 The calculation of the Council Tax Base is a statutory requirement and therefore 
there are no alternative approaches to consider.

5. Proposal and Justification

5.1 It is proposed that the Council Tax Base for the year 2018/19 shall be 62,907.10

5.2 The relevant calculations for each Parish or district are calculated by applying the 
following formula: -                                                                                       

                       
(H + J) x F    

                                    G
where: 
                
[...]
. Purpose of Report. 

1.1 This report sets out the 2018/19 estimated Business Rate Local Share for the 
Council that is built into the 2018/19 budget process and outlines the process for 
calculating the National Non Domestic Rates Return (NNDR1) which is required to 
be submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) by 
31st January 2018.

2. Recommendations.

2.1 That Members note the process for estimating the retained Business Rate 
Local Share for 2018/19 set out in the report and agree that the ‘local share’ for 
Barnsley will be £22.314M (excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

2.2 It is recommended that the final submission is approved by the Service 
Director (S151) Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Core Services.

3. Background

3.1 The Government’s reform agenda introduced the local Business Rates Retention 
(BRR) scheme from 1st April 2013 which altered the way revenue from business 
rates is distributed. From this date, councils now collect and retain 49% of business 
rates (known as the Local Share) and this amount forms part of the funding of the 
Council’s agreed 2018/19 budget. 

3.2 In the 2015 Comprehensive Spending Review, Government announced the move to 
allow all Councils to retain 100% of business rates they collect by 2020/21. However, 
as a result of primary legislation on 100% retention not being included within the 
Queens Speech in the summer, the implementation date is expected to be delayed. 
Government have recently launched a prospectus inviting Local Authorities to pilot 
100% business rate retention in 2018/19. The prospectus suggests interested Local 
Authorities should look to form pools with other authorities and apply jointly. 
However, it is not considered appropriate at this time for the Council to progress with 
an application for 100% retention pooling. Future reports will update Cabinet on this 
position.

Page 21

Cab.10.0
[...]
t; 
(iii) Use of the HRA Working Balance and Berneslai Homes Surplus; and 
(iv) The 2018/23 proposed capital investment programme 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended:- 
 

(i) That the Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget for 2018/2019 be 
approved, with any final amendments / additions being delegated 
to the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place and the Executive Director 
for Place in consultation with Cabinet Spokesman for Core 
Services and Service Director-Finance (S151); 

(ii) That the Development Proposals for 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix C and section 3.10-3.21 be agreed; 

(iii) That the Service Charge Proposals for 2018/2019 as set out at 
Appendix E & Sections 3.33 to 3.35 be approved; 

(iv) That the 2018/19 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at section 
3.45 is approved with any final amendments / additions being 
delegated to the Service Director, Culture, Housing and 
Regulation and the Executive Director Place in consultation with 
the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place;  

(v) That the use Unallocated Working Balances as outlined in section 
3.30-3.31 be approved;  

(vi) The Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2022-23 is 
approved. 

(vii) That a rent reduction in line with Government’s rent policy be 
approved; and that; 

(viii) The Board of Berneslai Homes be authorised to vary any of the 
approved core capital schemes subject to a maximum variation on 
existing budgets of £250,000, with variations above this amount 
carried out in agreement with the Executive Director Place and the 
Cabinet Spokesperson for Place. 

  

Page 29

Cab.10.01.2018/10



3. Introduction

3.1 This reports sets out the proposed 2018/19 HRA draft budget and the 2018/23 
Housing Capital Investment Programme.  At section 3.5-3.9 the five year 
financial forecast is shown highlighting the key pressures facing the HRA over 
the next five years. 

Rent Policy 

3.2 On the 8th July 2015 the Government made a surprise announcement to 
reduce social housing rents by
[...]


Location 
 

Current Charge 
£ 

Proposed Charge 
£ 

Vernon Crescent 2.70 2.51 
Lidgett Close 6.02 6.33 
Halifax Street 4.53 4.78 

Roy Kilner Road 2.66 2.22 
Huddersfield Road – Flat 1 0.93 0.58 

39 Huddersfield Road 
Flats 2-5 

1.17 0.58 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive 
Director (Core Services)

CABINET – 10th January 2018

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – Full Review

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains those high level risks which are considered to be 
significant potential obstacles to the overall achievement of the Council’s corporate objectives. 

1.2 Like all risk registers, it is important that the SRR remains up to date and is reviewed regularly in 
order to accurately reflect the most significant risks to the achievement of corporate objectives and 
facilitate timely and effective mitigations of those risks.

1.3 Following a review of the SRR in March 2017, a further review of the SRR was undertaken in 
October 2017. The outcomes of that review are detailed in the body of this report.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

i. Cabinet confirms that the high level strategic risks articulated within the SRR fully 
reflect the current position of the Council; and,

ii. Cabinet considers the content of this report, and continues to commit to support 
the Corporate Risk Management process and the embedding of a Risk 
Management culture within the organisation.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Introduction and background to the SRR is now included as Appendix One to this report. This 
details:

 The context of the SRR in relation to the broader governance arrangements in place;
 The importance of the SRR in relation to embedding Risk Management within the Council;
 The management of the SRR;
 Th
[...]


ILAH Action Plan completed and lessons learnt reported to Cabinet;

Commercial Strategy now in place;

Commercial Awareness Sessions delivered;

Commercial Toolkit developed;

Leadership Programme included consideration of Commercial skills;

Director of Core Services attended course on governance arrangements for Trading Organisations;

4

O
N

E
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

4 4 4

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director 
Core Services 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER; THE PAVILION, BRIERLEY PARK, BRIERLEY 
GRANT OF A 25 YEAR LEASE BY THE COUNCIL AS TRUSTEE OF THE 
MINERS WELFARE RECREATION GROUND, BRIERLEY, TO BRIERLEY 

PLAYMATES

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the grant of a 25-year lease of the 
Community Pavilion and surrounding grounds at Brierley Park (shown edged 
black on the attached plan) by the Council, as Trustee of the Brierley Miners 
Welfare Scheme, to Brierley Playmates, so that they can continue to provide pre-
school nursery places to the local community.

2. Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:
2.1 That, subject to the statutory procedures under the Charities Act 2011 being 

complied with, the Council, in its capacity as Trustee of the Brierley Miners 
Welfare Scheme, approves the grant of a 25-year lease to Brierley 
Playmates.

2.2 That the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise Heads of Terms 
for the proposed 25-year lease , in accordance with charity legislation.

2.3 That the Executive Director of Core Services be authorised to complete the 
lease to Brierley Playmates.

3. Introduction

3.1 Following the dissolution of Brierley Town Council and abolition of the Parish of 
Brierley in April 2016, the rights and liabilities of Brierley Town Council transferred 
to Barnsley Metropolitan Borough C
[...]
il proceedings.

Licence number 100022264

Drawing Title :

Brierley Miners Welfare Park

Plan referred to
1
2

39

2

1

Shelter

Elms Farm House

3

Dellside
Spindles

Elms

Farm

Cottage

Elms

Farm

1
3

11
4

2
1

29

1
1

3

1

1 1

2

B
o
w

to
n
e

T
h
e

23

El Sub Sta

Sports Pavilion

Governor

Gas

11

13

5

9

4

12

2

2
7

B
u
n
g
a
lo
w

O
rc
h
a
rd

T
re
g
o
n
e
y

Matrei

5
2

17 198

13 17a

14

4

RINGSTONE GROVE
A
L
K

P
A
R
K
 A
V
E
N
U
E

V
IE
W

H
O
LG

A
TE

COMMON ROAD

A
S
H
L
E
IG
H

Scale 1: 1,250 Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan. 

Report of the Executive Director of PLACE 
and the Executive Director of COMMUNITIES

Principal Towns Investment Programme

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To update Cabinet on the Principal Towns Investment Programme 
(Cab.11.1.2017/13) and seek approval for specific schemes and changes to the 
approval process.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet approve the proposed changes to the Principal Towns 
Programme approval process (section 4 refers).

2.2 Cabinet approve the release of £0.258M from the £5M total allocation to 
fund the project management costs identified with the scheme (section 5 
refers).

2.3 Cabinet approve the proposed shop front improvement scheme at a net 
cost of £0.8M, to cover all areas across the Principal Towns Programme 
(section 6 refers).

3. Introduction

3.1 Since the Principal Towns Investment Programme was approved (Cab. 
11.1.2017/13) the Commissioning Board has held two meetings to progress the 
scheme and officers have been working with elected members, local 
community groups and businesses to shape registration of interests for funding. 
At the first Commissioning board 16 registrations of interest were submitted and 
all areas have progressed to full business case development. It is expected that 
a number 
[...]
020 Capital Programme 186,000-   486,000-   386,000-   -        -        1,058,000-    

Match funding / contributions from individual businesses 25,000-     100,000-   75,000-     -        -        200,000-       

-           -           -           -        -        -              

ii) Revenue Effects 2017/18 2018//19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

£ £ £ £ £ £

-           -           -           -        -        -              

-           -           -           -        -        -              

To be financed from:

-           -           -           -        -        -              

-           -           -           -        -        -              

Agreed by: ...................................................On behalf of the Service Director - Finance (S151 Officer)

APPENDIX A

Funding for the Principal Towns Investment Programme was approved in January 2017 (Cab.11.1.2017/13)

Prinicpal Towns Investment Programme - Shop Front Schemes and Feasibility

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Joint Report of the Executive Director - Communities and the Executive Director - Place

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.  

 
Report of the Executive Director of Place to 

Cabinet on 10.01.2018. 

Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2018 - 2020 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek support for the implementation of the 
updated Travel Assistance Policy 2018 – 2020. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet is minded to accept the consultations and its findings. 

2.2 That Cabinet supports the strategic drive of alternative transport provisions such 
as travel training, the use of personal budgets and mileage payments, where 
appropriate, to be used as a way of developing independence in children, 
providing them with life skills and preparing them for further education, 

[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th December, 2017 (Cab.10.01.2018/3)
	5. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.10.01.2018/5)
	7. Yorkshire Devolution - Community Poll - Results (Cab.10.01.2018/7)
	8. Calculation Of Council Tax Base 2018/19 (Cab.10.01.2018/8)
	Appendix A

	9. 2018/19 Business Rates - Calculation Of The Authority's Local Share (Cab.10.01.2018/9)
	10. Housing Revenue Account - Draft Budget 2018/19 and Housing Capital Investment Programme 2018-2023 (Cab.10.01.2018/10)
	18-19 HRA Revenue and Capital draft budget report Latest Version 17112017
	Service Charge Increases/Decreases
	3.42 The proposed investment in acquisitions and new build will enable the Council to utilise its ‘1-4-1’ receipts generated from the sale of Council dwellings though ‘Right to Buy (RTB).  These receipts can be used to invest in eligible new build sch...
	3.43 Investment in further New Build and acquisitions helps to offset the stock loss and subsequent rent income loss from sales through RTB’s, helping the sustainability of the HRA.
	Management Fee
	Strategic Plan - This document sets out Berneslai Homes’ priorities, planned outputs and targets for the coming year and is agreed with the Council.


	Copy of HRA 2018-19 APP A- C
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	Copy of HRA 18-19 app D capital
	Sheet1

	HRA 18-19 App E service charges

	11. Strategic Risk Register - Full Review (Cab.10.01.2018/11)
	Appendix 5

	12. Community Asset Transfer; The Pavilion, Brierley Park, Brierley Grant Of A 25 Year Lease By The Council As Trustee Of The Miners Welfare Recreation Ground, Brierley, To Brierley Playmates (Cab.10.01.2018/12)
	Appendix A

	13. Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab.10.01.2018/13)
	Appendix A

	14. Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2018 - 2020 (Cab.10.01.2018/14)
	15. Barnsley Childcare Sufficiency Assess

Minutes of the meeting

151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

P

'.?:m

. * R MEETING: | Cabinet

EARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 10 January 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Franklin,
Howard, Miller, Platts and Sheard

Members in Attendance: Councillors David Griffin, Pourali and Saunders

Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Councillor Roya Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 160 in her capacity
as a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Deputy Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13t
December, 2017 had been called in.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th December, 2017
(Cab.10.01.2018/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13t December, 2017 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.10.01.2018/4)

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated
powers to report.

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution
(Cab.10.01.2018/5)

RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Director Core Services under
Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions — Officer Delegations, as
contained within the Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed
below, be noted:-

Approved the acquisition of land between Elsecar Heritage Centre and Elsecar Canal
Basin.

Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.10.01.2018/6)

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.



157.

158.

Leader

Yorkshire Devolution - Community Poll - Results (Cab.10.01.2018/7)

RESOLVED that the results of Barnsley Council’s Yorkshire Devolution Community

Poll be noted.

Core Services Spokesperson

Calculation Of Council Tax Base 2018/19 (Cab.10.01.2018/8)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the calculation of the Council’'s Tax Base for the year 2018/19 be

approved;

(i)  that the Council Tax Base for the year 2018/19 shall be £62,907.10. This
figure has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;

(iii)  that, calculated in accordance with the above regulations, the Council Tax
Base for the year 2018/19 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table

below:-

Parish Area (by Area Code) Band D 95% of Band D
equivalent equivalent
chargeable chargeable
properties properties

Penistone 4,391.40 4,171.83

Billingley 98.50 93.57

Great Houghton 669.50 636.02

Little Houghton 187.70 178.32

Shafton 956.60 908.77

High Hoyland 69.70 66.22

Hunshelf 164.10 155.89

Langsett 110.00 104.50

Cawthorne 615.70 584.92

Dunford 250.90 238.36

Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 296.30 281.48

Thurgoland 757.00 719.15

Tankersley 628.50 597.07

Wortley 315.80 300.01

Oxspring 464.10 440.90

Silkstone 1,209.90 1,149.40

Stainborough 165.50 157.23

Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 54,866.80 52,123.46

Total 66,218.00 62,907.10




159.

160.

(iv)

that the above position will change if the Council implements the Empty
Premises concession as outlined in paragraph 4 of the report now submitted.
This will be subject to a further report into Cabinet.

2018/19 Business Rates - Calculation Of The Authority's Local Share
(Cab.10.01.2018/9)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

that the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for
2018/19, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted that the ‘local share’
for Barnsley of £22.314m (excluding Section 31 Grants) be approved in line
with the Council’'s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); and

that the final submission be approved by the Service Director (Section 151)
Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services.

Housing Revenue Account - Draft Budget 2018/19 and Housing Capital
Investment Programme 2018-2023 (Cab.10.01.2018/10)

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 15T FEBRUARY 2018:-

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)
(viii)

that the Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget for 2018/19 as detailed in the
report now submitted be approved, with any final amendments/additions being
delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place and the Executive Director
for Place in consultation with Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services and
Service Director Finance (Section 151);

that the Development Proposals for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix C and
Section 3.10 - 3.21 of the report be agreed;

that the Service Charge Proposals for 2018/19 as set out at Appendix E and
Sections 3.33 and 3.35 of the report be approved;

that the 2018/19 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at Section 3.45 of the
report be approved with any final amendments/additions being delegated to
the Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation and the Executive
Director Place in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place;

that the use of Unallocated Working Balances as outlined in Section 3.30 —
3.31 of the report be approved;

that the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2022/23 be
approved;

that a rent reduction in line with Government’s rent policy be approved; and

that the Board of Berneslai Homes be authorised to vary any of the approved
core capital schemes subject to a maximum variation on existing budgets of
£250,000, with variations above this amount carried out in agreement with the
Executive Director Place and the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place.



161.

162.

163.

Strategic Risk Register - Full Review (Cab.10.01.2018/11)

The Executive Director, Place reported that, since the report had been drafted, the
Waste PFI Insurance Risk had reduced, due to the positive outcome of an
adjudication process in relation to this issue.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the high level strategic risks articulated within the Strategic Risk Register,
as detailed in the report submitted, fully reflects the current position of the
Council; and

(i)  that the content of the report be noted and commitment be given to continue to
support the Corporate Risk Management process and the embedding of a
Risk Management culture within the organisation.

Community Asset Transfer; The Pavilion, Brierley Park, Brierley Grant Of A 25
Year Lease By The Council As Trustee Of The Miners Welfare Recreation
Ground, Brierley, To Brierley Playmates (Cab.10.01.2018/12)

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 15T FEBRUARY, 2018:-

(i) that, subject to the statutory procedures under the Charities Act 2011 being
complied with, the Council, in its capacity as Trustee of the Brierley Miners
Welfare Scheme, approves the grant of a 25 year lease to Brierley Playmates,
as detailed in the report submitted;

(ii) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise the Heads of Terms
for the proposed 25 year lease, in accordance with charity legislation; and

(iif)  that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the lease
to Brierley Playmates.

Communities Spokesperson
Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab.10.01.2018/13)
RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed changes to the Principal Towns Programme approval
process, as detailed in Section 4 of the report now submitted, be approved;

(i)  that the release of £0.258m from the £5m total allocation be approved, to fund
the project management costs identified with the scheme (Section 5 of the
report refers); and

(i)  that approval be given to the proposed shop front improvement scheme at a
net cost of £0.8m, to cover all areas across the Principal Towns Programme,
as set out in Section 6 of the report.



Place Spokesperson
164. Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2018 - 2020 (Cab.10.01.2018/14)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 15T FEBRUARY, 2018:-

(i) that the consultations and findings set out in the updated Home to
School/College Travel Assistance Policy 2018 — 2020 be noted;

(ii) that support be given to the strategic drive of alternative transport provisions
such as travel training, the use of personal budgets and mileage payments,
where appropriate, to be used as a way of developing independence in
children, providing them with life skills and preparing them for further
education, apprenticeships or further employment;

(i)  that the continued engagement with parents, carers and key professional
stakeholders to produce operational guidelines to support the Travel
Assistance Policy be supported; and

(iv)  that support be given to the recommendation that Full Council approves the
Home to School/College Travel Assistance Policy 2018 — 2020.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson
165. Barnsley Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2017/18 (Cab.10.01.2018/15)

RESOLVED that the contents of the Barnsley Childcare Sufficiency Assessment
2017/18, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, be noted.

166. Exclusion of Public and Press
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

167 Paragraph 3
Place Spokesperson
167. Barnsley Property Investment Fund 2 - Schemes Approval (Cab.10.01.2018/17)
RESOLVED:-
(i) that the progress made on the second Property Investment Fund (PIF2) and
the economic need and demand for commercial development, as set out in the

report submitted, be noted; and

(i) that the recommendations on how to proceed with the proposal to support the
two schemes set out in Section 7 of the report be approved.






